4/28/00

## 

## 101359370

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET 09/561240 **PATENTS ONLY** TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). **Conveyance Type** Submission Type X X **Assignment** Security Agreement New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# License Change of Name Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Frame # Reel# Corrective Document U.S. Government (For use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel# Frame # Departmental File l Secret File Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Conveying Party(ies) X **Execution Date** Month Day Year 03/28/2000 Name (line 1) Dana L. Hoggatt Name (line 2) **Execution Date Second Party** Month Day Year 03/28/2000 Name (line 1) Kim M. Logan Name (line 2) Mark if additional names of receiving party attached Receiving Party If document to be Micro Data Base Systems, Inc. Name (line 1) recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment Address (line 1) 1305 Cumberland Avenue of a domestic representative is Address (line 2) P.O. Box 2438 attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) 47906-0438 Indiana Address (line 3) West Lafayette, Zip Code State/Country Citv Enter for the first Receiving Party only. **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 5/16/2000 JWMBAZZ 00000103 09561240 40.00 DP 1 FC:501

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington D.C., 20231

| WENMM 16 | 319B ( | (2-99) |
|----------|--------|--------|
|----------|--------|--------|

| Page 2  |  |            |                 |                    |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
|---|--|------------|-----------------|--------------------|-------------|----------|-------|---|-----|---------------------------------------|
| Correspondent Na  | me and Addres  | SS         |                 |                    |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
|   | Area Code and Te   | elephone N | Number          |                    |             | (317)    | 634-3 | 3456                                    |     |                                       |
| Name  | Troy J. Cole   |            |                 |                    | •           |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Address (line 1)  | Woodard, Em  | hardt, Na  | aughton,        | Moria              | arty & McNe | tt       |       |   |     |                                       |
| Address (line 2)  | 111 Monumen  | t Circle,  | Suite 37        | 00                 |             |          | ·     |   | ,,, |                                       |
| Address (line 3)  | Bank One Cer   | nter/Tow   | er              |                    |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Address (line 4)  | Indianapolis,  | Indiana    | 46204-51        | 37                 |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Pages   | Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. |            |                 |                    | #6          |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached  |  |            |                 |                    | pers        |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Enter either the Patent Applic  |  |            | (DO NOT ENT     | ER BOT             |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Patent  | Application Numb   | er(s)      |                 |                    |             | Patent N | lumbe | r(s)                                    |     |                                       |
|   |  |            |                 |                    |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
|   |  |            |                 |                    |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Patent Application</u> , enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.  Month Day Year  04/13/2000 |  |            |                 |                    |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Patent Corporation  | n Treaty   |            |                 |                    |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Enter a PCT application number only if a U.S. PCT   |  |            |                 |                    |             | PCT      |       |   |     |                                       |
| Application Number has not been assigned.   |  | PCT PCT    |                 |                    | PCT         |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Number of proper  | lies   |            | -1 <del>-</del> |                    | land a      |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Enter the total number of properties involved  Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  |  |            |                 | #1<br>\$40.00      |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Tee Amount  |  |            | Deposit Acco    |                    | Account     | <u> </u> |       |   |     |                                       |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed X  Deposit Account  |  |            |                 |                    |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| (Enter for payment by deposi  | t account or if additional   |            |                 | account            | ).          | W00 000  |       | - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |     | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|   | Deposit Account Number  Authorization to charge additional fees:                               |            | fees:           | #23-3030<br>Yes No |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Authorization to charge at  |  | Gallional  |                 | , ,                | x           |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Statement and Signature  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a   |  |            |                 |                    |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.   |  |            |                 |                    |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Troy J. Co  |  |            |                 | April 28, 2000     |             |          |       |   |     |                                       |
| Name of Perso   | Person Signing /Sigr   |            | nature          |                    |             | Date     | Date  |   |     |                                       |

## **WENMM 1619C** RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Enter additional Conveying Parties **Execution Date** Month Day Year 03/28/2000 Joseph E. Greer, Jr. Name (line 1) Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Edmund R. Harfmann 04/13/2000 Name (line 2) **Execution Date** Month Day Year 03/28/2000 Name (line 1) Kevin J. Durflinger Name (line 2) Receiving Party(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Enter additional Receiving Party(ies) Name (line 1) If document to be recorded is an Name (line 2) assignment and the receiving party is not Address (line 1) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of Address (line 2) a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code Name (line 1) If a document to be recorded is an assignment and the Name (line 2) receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of Address (line 1) a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate Address (line 2) document from Assignment.) Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dana L. Hoggatt of 516 North Grant Street, West Lafayette, IN 47906; Kim M. Logan of 3543 Canterbury Drive, Lafayette, IN 47909; Joseph E. Greer, Jr. of 904 Karen Drive, Lafayette, IN 47909; Edmund R. Harfmann of 607 South 19<sup>th</sup>, Lafayette, IN 47905; and Kevin J. Durflinger of 1404 Meadbrook Court, Lafayette, IN 47905, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made a new and useful invention in METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRACKING DATA IN A DATABASE, EMPLOYING LAST-KNOWN LOCATION REGISTERS for which Assignors have made or will make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Micro Data Base Systems, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Indiana having a principal place of business at 1305 Cumberland Avenue, P.O. Box 2438, West Lafayette, IN 47906-0438 desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application, and in, to and under said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient considerations to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application, and in, to and under said application for United States Letters Patent executed by Assignors this 13th day of April, 2000, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the firm of Woodard, Emhardt, Naughton, Moriarty & McNett of Bank One Center Tower, 111 Monument Circle, Suite 3700, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-5137 to insert here in parentheses (Serial No.\_\_\_\_\_\_, Filed April 28, 2000) the date and serial number of said application when officially known, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Honorable Assistant Secretary and Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to sign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said invention in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

STATE OF <u>Indiana</u>
COUNTY OF <u>Tippecanoe</u> ) ) SS:

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named Assignor, Dana L. Hoggatt, to me personally known, and who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged the execution thereof as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.

Notary Public

Printed: Nancy S. Rhodes

Resident of Tippe canve County

My Commission Expires:

10-31-2007

| WITNESS Assignor's hand               | l this <u>2</u> & | day of     | ARCH    | _,@200E        |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------|------------|---------|----------------|
|                                       |                   | Kim M. Log | gan Loc | <del>you</del> |
| STATE OF Indiana COUNTY OF Tippecanoe | )<br>) SS:<br>)   |            |         |                |

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named Assignor, Kim M. Logan, to me personally known, and who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged the execution thereof as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.

Mancy S. Rhodes
Notary Public
Printed: Nancy S. Rhodes

Resident of TippecanveCounty

My Commission Expires:

10-31-07

| WITNESS Assignor's hand | d this <u>746</u> | day of March        | ელი<br>, <del>19</del> |
|-------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|------------------------|
|                         | ć                 | Joseph E. Greer, Ji | Green gr               |
| STATE OF Indiana        | )                 |                     |                        |

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named Assignor, Joseph E. Greer, Jr., to me personally known, and who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged the execution thereof as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.

Maney S. Rhodes
Notary Public
Printed: Nancy S. Rhodes

Resident of Tippecanoe County

My Commission Expires:

COUNTY OF Tippecanoe

10-31-07

| WITNESS Assignor's hand | this <u>13</u> | day of April                      | , <b>19</b> |
|-------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------------|-------------|
|                         |                | Edd J. Yell<br>Edmund R. Harfmann |             |
| STATE OF Indiana        | )<br>) SS:     |                                   |             |
| COUNTY OF Tippecanoe    | )              |                                   |             |

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named Assignor, Edmund R. Harfmann, to me personally known, and who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged the execution thereof as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.

Notary Public Schooles

Printed: <u>Mancy S. Rhodes</u>
Resident of <u>Tippecanoe</u> County

My Commission Expires:

10-31-67

| WITNESS Assignor's hand this 29 d | lay of <u>March</u> , <del>19</del>    |  |
|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| ·                                 | Kung Durflinger<br>Kevin J. Durflinger |  |
| EOFIndiana )                      |  |  |

STAT ) SS: COUNTY OF Tippecanoe

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared the above-named Assignor, Kevin J. Durflinger, to me personally known, and who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged the execution thereof as their free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth and expressed.

Mancy S. Rhodes
Notary Public
Printed: Nancy S. Rhodes

Resident of Tippe Cano County

My Commission Expires:

**RECORDED: 04/28/2000** 

10-31-07